

FILED
JUL 20, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 339921

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Ahmet Hopovac,

Appellant,

v.

State of Washington Department of Corrections and Kimberley Allen,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CARL P. WARRING
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #27164
1116 W. Riverside, Suite 100
Spokane, WA 99224
(509) 456-3123
OID #91106

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
	A. Assignments of Error	2
	B. Counterstatement of Issue Pertaining to Hopovac's Assignment of Error.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Standard of Review.....	6
	B. The Department Owes No Duty To Protect An Offender From An Assault When The Offender Is Beyond The Physical Custody / Complete Control Of The Department.....	8
V.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 124 Wn.2d 865, 881 P.2d 1001 (1994).....	11
<i>Binschus v. State</i> , 186 Wn. App. 77, 345 P.3d 818 (2015).....	7
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	11
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	7
<i>Garrott v. Vail</i> , 549 Fed. Appx. 669 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Gregoire v. Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Husted v. State</i> , 187 Wn. App. 579, 348 P.3d 776 (2015).....	9
<i>Kim v. Lakeside Adult Family Home</i> , 2016 WL 2756026 (Wash. May 12, 2016).....	6
<i>Kusah v. McCorkle</i> , 100 Wash. 318, 170 P. 1023 (1918).....	8
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>Pearson v. State</i> , 164 Wn. App. 426, 262 P.3d 837 (2011).....	14
<i>Riggs v. German</i> , 81 Wash. 128, 142 P. 479 (1914).....	8

<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 17 Wn. App. 236, 562 P.2d 264 (1977).....	1, 8, 10, 13
<i>Smith v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 839, 359 P.3d 867 (2015).....	9
<i>Winston v. State</i> , 130 Wn. App. 61, 121 P.3d 1201 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Wuthrich v. King Cty.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 19, 366 P.3d 926 (2016).....	8
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A (1965).....	13, 18
